

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 24-166

SCA EFiled: Apr 19 2024
03:24PM EDT
Transaction ID 72790243

CITY OF HUNTINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA, AND CABELL COUNTY COMMISSION,
Petitioners,

v.

AMERISOURCEBERGEN DRUG CORPORATION, CARDINAL HEALTH, INC.,
AND MCKESSON CORPORATION,
Respondents.

On Certified Question from the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit, Nos. 22-1819 & 22-1822

OPENING BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Paul T. Farrell, Jr. (WVSB No. 7443)
FARRELL & FULLER, LC
270 Muñoz Rivera Avenue
Suite 201
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00918
(304) 654-8281
paul@farrellfuller.com
Counsel for Petitioners

Anne McGinness Kearse (WVSB No. 12547)
MOTLEY RICE LLC
28 Bridgeside Blvd.
Mount Pleasant, South Carolina 29464
(843) 216-9000
akearse@motleyrice.com
Counsel for Petitioner
City of Huntington, West Virginia

Anthony J. Majestro (WVSB No. 5165)
Christina L. Smith (WVSB No. 7509)
POWELL & MAJESTRO, PLLC
405 Capitol Street, Suite 807
Charleston, West Virginia 25301
(304) 346-2889
amajestro@powellmajestro.com
csmith@powellmajestro.com
Counsel for Petitioner
Cabell County Commission

David C. Frederick*
Lillian V. Smith*
Ariela M. Migdal*
Kathleen W. Hickey*
Gavan W. Duffy Gideon*
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
dfrederick@kellogghansen.com
lsmith@kellogghansen.com
amigdal@kellogghansen.com
khickey@kellogghansen.com
ggideon@kellogghansen.com
Counsel for Petitioners

* Motion to appear *pro hac vice* pending

April 19, 2024

(Additional Counsel Listed On Next Page)

Michael A. Woelfel (WVSB No. 4106)
Matthew J. Woelfel (WVSB No. 10393)
WOELFEL & WOELFEL LLP
801 Eighth Street
Huntington, West Virginia 25701
(304) 522-6249
Counsel for Petitioner
Cabell County Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	xi
INTRODUCTION	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Cabell/Huntington Are “Ground Zero” Of The Opioid Epidemic.....	3
B. Distributors Of Controlled Substances Have Important Diversion- Control Duties.....	5
C. Respondents Inundated Cabell/Huntington With Millions Of Pills Without Investigating Suspicious Orders	6
1. Respondents violated their duties under the CSA.....	6
2. Respondents delivered an unreasonable volume of opioids to Cabell/Huntington, including to pharmacies serving the region’s most notorious prescribers	8
D. Equitable Remedies Are Appropriate To Abate The Public Nuisance Faced By Cabell/Huntington.....	9
E. Procedural History	9
1. Huntington’s and Cabell’s federal opioid litigation.....	9
2. Parallel state opioid litigation	10
3. Trial, appeal, and certification	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. STANDARD OF DECISION	14
II. WEST VIRGINIA PUBLIC NUISANCE LAW ENCOMPASSES PETITIONERS’ OPIOID CLAIMS	15

A.	West Virginia’s Broad Definition Of A Public Nuisance Includes Conditions That Harm Public Health And Public Safety	15
B.	West Virginia’s Circuit Courts And MLP Have Held Correctly That Public Nuisance Encompasses Governmental Opioid Claims, In Accordance With The Federal MDL And The Weight Of Judicial Authority In Other States	17
C.	The District Court And Respondents Rely On An Inapplicable Section Of The Restatement (Third) And Outlier Cases To Advance Limitations On Public Nuisance Inconsistent With West Virginia Law	19
1.	Public nuisance does not require harm to or use of public property or resources, and, in any event, this case involves such harm	20
2.	This Court should reject Respondents’ “products” limitation on public nuisance claims	22
a.	The district court incorrectly relied on the Restatement (Third), which is inapplicable to governmental public nuisance claims seeking abatement and contrary to this Court’s precedents	23
b.	West Virginia’s legislature declined to intervene in state opioid litigation or limit public nuisance claims involving “products”	26
3.	The district court and Respondents rely on outlier, non-binding authority inconsistent with West Virginia law	28
III.	A PUBLIC NUISANCE CLAIM BASED ON THE DISTRIBUTION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE REQUIRES INTERFERENCE WITH A PUBLIC RIGHT, UNREASONABLE CONDUCT, AND CAUSATION.....	29
A.	The Conditions Caused By Distribution Must Interfere With A Public Right	30
1.	Distribution can interfere with public health	31
2.	Distribution can interfere with public safety	32
3.	Distribution can interfere with public property and resources.....	32
B.	The Distribution Must Be Unreasonable	33
1.	Unlawful distribution can support public nuisance liability	34

2.	Distribution unreasonable in relation to a particular locality can support public nuisance liability.....	35
C.	The Unreasonable Distribution Must Be A Cause Of The Harm	36
D.	Equitable Remedies, Including Abatement, Are Appropriate To Remediate A Public Nuisance Caused By Distribution Of A Controlled Substance	38
	CONCLUSION.....	39
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Federal

City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Purdue Pharma L.P.:

491 F. Supp. 3d 610 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2020).....18, 36

620 F. Supp. 3d 936 (N.D. Cal. 2022)32, 34, 36

City of Huntington v. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp.:

609 F. Supp. 3d 408 (S.D. W.Va. 2022).....3, 4, 5, 11, 12, 22

96 F.4th 642 (4th Cir. 2024)3, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12,
13, 17, 23, 24, 25, 33, 35

Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....5

Masters Pharm., Inc. v. DEA, 861 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....6, 34

NAACP v. AcuSport, Inc., 271 F. Supp. 2d 435 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)37

Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig., In re:

2019 WL 2477416 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 1, 2019), *report and recommendation
adopted in part*, 2019 WL 3737023 (N.D. Ohio June 13, 2019)..... 19-20

2019 WL 4043938 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 26, 2019).....38

2019 WL 4178617 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 3, 2019).....36

406 F. Supp. 3d 672 (N.D. Ohio 2019).....18

452 F. Supp. 3d 745 (N.D. Ohio 2020).....18, 19, 31

589 F. Supp. 3d 790 (N.D. Ohio 2022).....24

Rhodes v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co., 657 F. Supp. 2d 751 (S.D. W.Va. 2009) 16

State (other than West Virginia)

Alabama v. Purdue Pharma L.P., No. 03-CV-2019-901174.00 (Ala. Cir. Ct. Nov. 13,
2019).....18, 19

<i>Alaska v. McKesson Corp.</i> , No. 3AN-18-10023CI (Alaska Super. Ct. Aug. 28, 2019)	18, 19
<i>Arkansas v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 1590064 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Apr. 5, 2019)	18, 19
<i>City of Boston v. Purdue Pharma, LP</i> :	
2020 WL 416406 (Mass. Super. Ct. Jan. 3, 2020).....	18
2020 WL 977056 (Mass. Super. Ct. Jan. 31, 2020).....	19
<i>City of Surprise v. Allergan PLC</i> , 2020 Ariz. Super. LEXIS 476 (Ariz. Super. Ct. Oct. 28, 2020)	18, 19, 24
<i>County of Delaware v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , No. CV-2017008095 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Mar. 13, 2020, Dec. 4, 2019, and Oct. 25, 2019)	18
<i>Delaney v. Deere & Co.</i> , 999 P.2d 930 (Kan. 2000)	25
<i>Grewal v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2018 WL 4829660 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. Oct. 2, 2018)	38
<i>Kentucky ex rel. Beshear v. Walgreens Boots Alliance, Inc.</i> , No. 18-CI-00846 (Ky. Cir. Ct. July 18, 2019)	18, 19
<i>Massachusetts v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 6497887 (Mass. Super. Ct. Nov. 6, 2019)	37-38
<i>Michigan ex rel. Kessel v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , No. 19016896-NZ:	
(Mich. Cir. Ct. Nov. 17, 2020), <i>rev'd on recons</i> (Mich. Cir. Ct. Mar. 24, 2021)	18
(Mich. Cir. Ct. Mar. 24, 2021).....	18
<i>Mississippi v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , No. 25CII:18-cv00692 (Miss. Cir. Ct. Apr. 5, 2021)	18, 19
<i>Missouri ex rel. Schmitt v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , No. 1722-CC10626 (Mo. Cir. Ct. Apr. 6, 2020).....	18
<i>Nevada v. McKesson Corp.</i> , No. A-19-796755-B (Nev. Dist. Ct. Jan. 3, 2020)	18
<i>New Hampshire v. Purdue Pharma Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4566129 (N.H. Super. Ct. Sept. 18, 2018).....	18, 19
<i>New Mexico v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2022 WL 6822694 (N.M. Dist. Ct. June 15, 2022)	19

<i>New Mexico ex rel. Balderas v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. D-101-CV-2017-02541 (N.M. Dist. Ct. Dec. 17, 2020 and Sept. 10, 2019).....	18
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Hunter v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 499 P.3d 719 (Okla. 2021)	28, 29
<i>Opioid Litig., In re</i> , 2018 WL 3115102 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 18, 2018).....	18, 19
<i>Potter v. Chicago Pneumatic Tool Co.</i> , 694 A.2d 1319 (Conn. 1997).....	26
<i>Rhode Island ex rel. Neronha v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 3991963 (R.I. Super. Ct. Aug. 19, 2019).....	18, 19
<i>South Carolina v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. 2017-CP40-04872 (S.C. Ct. Com. Pl. Apr. 12, 2018).....	18
<i>Tennessee ex rel. Slatery v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 2331282 (Tenn. Cir. Ct. Feb. 22, 2019)	18, 19, 38
<i>Texas Opioid Litig. (Cnty. of Dallas), In re</i> , No. 2018-77098 (Tex. Dist. Ct. June 9, 2019).....	18
<i>Tincher v. Omega Flex, Inc.</i> , 104 A.3d 328 (Pa. 2014).....	26
<i>Vermont v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , No. 279-3-19 Cncv (Vt. Super. Ct. May 12, 2020).....	18, 19, 24
<i>Washington v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2018 WL 7892618 (Wash. Super. Ct. May 14, 2018).....	18

West Virginia

<i>Bansbach v. Harbin</i> , 229 W.Va. 287, 728 S.E.2d 533 (2012).....	25
<i>Board of Comm'rs of Ohio Cnty. v. Elm Grove Mining Co.</i> , 122 W.Va. 442, 9 S.E.2d 813 (W.Va. 1940)	31, 35
<i>Brooke Cnty. Comm'n v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2018 WL 11242293 (W.Va. Cir. Ct. Dec. 28, 2018).....	10, 11, 18, 19, 31, 32, 37, 39
<i>Duff v. Morgantown Energy Assocs. (M.E.A.)</i> , 187 W.Va. 712, 421 S.E.2d 253 (1992).....	1, 13, 15, 16, 25, 30, 33, 34, 35, 38
<i>Evans v. Farmer</i> , 148 W.Va. 142, 133 S.E.2d 710 (1963).....	37
<i>Hark v. Mountain Fork Lumber Co.</i> , 127 W.Va. 586, 34 S.E.2d 348 (1945)	15, 23, 30, 39

<i>Harless v. Workman</i> , 145 W.Va. 266, 114 S.E.2d 548 (1960).....	27
<i>Hendricks v. Stalnaker</i> , 181 W.Va. 31, 380 S.E.2d 198 (1989).....	25, 30
<i>Hudnall v. Mate Creek Trucking, Inc.</i> , 200 W.Va. 454, 490 S.E.2d 56 (1997).....	37
<i>Lemongello v. Will Co.</i> , 2003 WL 21488208 (W.Va. Cir. Ct. June 19, 2003).....	20, 27, 35
<i>Light v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 203 W.Va. 27, 506 S.E.2d 64 (1998).....	14
<i>Matthews v. Cumberland & Allegheny Gas Co.</i> , 138 W.Va. 639, 77 S.E.2d 180 (1953).....	37
<i>McGregor v. Camden</i> , 47 W.Va. 193, 34 S.E. 936 (1899).....	38
<i>Opioid Litig., In re:</i>	
Am. Order Regarding Pretrial Rulings, No. 21-C-9000 MFR (W.Va. M.L.P. May 23, 2022).....	11, 17, 20
Order Denying Defs.’ Mots. To Dismiss, <i>City of Beckley v. Allergan PLC</i> , No. 20-C-34 MSH (W.Va. M.L.P. Oct. 18, 2022).....	12
Order Denying Defs.’ MSJ re “Factual Issue #2,” No. 21-C-9000 DISTRIBUTOR (W.Va. M.L.P. July 1, 2022).....	11, 17, 18, 20, 24, 29, 33
Order Denying Distributor Defs. Mot. To Dismiss, <i>Monongalia Cnty.</i> <i>Comm’n v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , Nos. 18-C-222 MSH et al. (W.Va. M.L.P. Oct. 31, 2019), <i>writ denied, State ex rel. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp. v.</i> <i>Moats</i> , No. 19-1051 (W.Va. Jan. 30, 2020).....	11, 18, 20, 31, 32, 37
Order Denying Kroger’s Mot. To Dismiss, <i>State ex rel. Morrissey v. The</i> <i>Kroger Co.</i> , No. 22-C-111 PNM (W.Va. M.L.P. Nov. 15, 2022)	12, 20, 22, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 345
Order Denying Pharmacy Defs.’ Mot. To Dismiss, <i>Monongalia Cnty.</i> <i>Comm’n v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , Nos. 18-C-222 MSH et al. (W.Va. M.L.P. Oct. 31, 2019)	20
Order Denying Pharmacy Defs.’ Mots. To Dismiss, No. 21-C-9000- PHARM (W.Va. M.L.P. Aug. 3, 2022)	12, 29, 30, 34, 35, 38
Order Regarding Pls.’ Mot. To Strike Defs.’ Notices of Non-Party Fault, No. 19-C-9000 (W.Va. M.L.P. July 29, 2020)	39
<i>Sharon Steel Corp. v. City of Fairmont</i> , 175 W.Va. 479, 334 S.E.2d 616 (1985).....	1, 15, 20, 21, 28, 31, 34, 35
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 239 W.Va. 168, 799 S.E.2d 718 (2017).....	26

State ex rel. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp. v. Moats:

No. 19-1051 (W.Va. Jan. 30, 2020).....11

245 W.Va. 431, 859 S.E.2d 374 (2021).....10, 30, 38

State ex rel. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp. v. Thompson, No. 15-1026
(W.Va. Jan. 5, 2016).....10

State ex rel. Cardinal Health, Inc. v. Hummel, No. 19-0210 (W.Va. June 4, 2019).....10

State ex rel. CVS Pharmacy, Inc. v. Moats, No. 22-635 (W.Va. Sept. 8, 2022).....12

State ex rel. Morrissey v. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp., 2014 WL 12814021
(W.Va. Cir. Ct. Dec. 12, 2014).....10, 18, 19, 20,
30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35

State ex rel. Riffle v. Ranson, 195 W.Va. 121, 464 S.E.2d 763 (1995)28

State ex rel. Smith v. Kermit Lumber & Pressure Treating Co., 200 W.Va. 221,
488 S.E.2d 901 (1997)1, 15, 30, 31, 32, 38

Taylor v. Culloden Pub. Serv. Dist., 214 W.Va. 639, 591 S.E.2d 197 (2003).16, 35

Valentine v. Sugar Rock, Inc., 234 W.Va. 526, 766 S.E.2d 785 (2014).....14

Wal-Mart Stores E., L.P. v. Ankrom, 244 W.Va. 437, 854 S.E.2d 257 (2020)37

West v. Nat’l Mines Corp., 168 W.Va. 578, 285 S.E.2d 670 (1981).....34, 35, 38

Wilson v. Phoenix Powder Mfg. Co., 40 W.Va. 413, 21 S.E. 1035 (1895).....32

Witteried v. City of Charles Town, 2018 WL 2175820 (W.Va. May 11, 2018).....39

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Southwood Pharms., Inc., 72 Fed. Reg. 36,487 (DEA July 3, 2007)6, 34

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Controlled Substances Act, Pub. L. No. 91-513, tit. II, 84 Stat. 1236, 1242 (1970),
codified as amended at 21 U.S.C. § 801 *et seq.*5, 6, 7, 34

21 U.S.C. § 801(2)5

21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(2)	5
21 U.S.C. § 822.....	5
21 U.S.C. § 823.....	5
21 U.S.C. § 823(b)(1)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1407(a)	9
Okla. Stat. tit. 50:	
§ 1.....	28
§ 2.....	28
W.Va. Code:	
§ 5-30-1(a)	26
§ 7-1-3kk.....	9, 16
§ 8-12-5(22)	9, 16
§ 55-17-5(a)	26
§ 55-18-1.....	27
§ 55-18-1(a)	27
§ 55-18-2.....	27
21 C.F.R.:	
§ 1301.71(a).....	6, 34
§ 1301.74(b).....	6, 34
W.Va. R. App. P. 20(a).....	14

OTHER MATERIALS

58 Am. Jur. 2d *Nuisances*:

§ 25.....	16, 30
§ 28.....	35

§ 29 (1989).....	38
§ 35 (1989).....	30
§ 168.....	29
Brief of Legal Scholars as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Neither Party, <i>City of Huntington v. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp.</i> , No. 22-1819(L), ECF No. 47-1 (4th Cir. Jan. 3, 2023).....	17, 21, 24, 25, 31
David A. Dana, <i>Public Nuisance Law when Politics Fails</i> , 83 Ohio St. L.J. 61 (2022).....	24
Eric Eyre, <i>\$20.8M from opioid settlement distributed for treatment beds in WV</i> , West Va. Press, Dec. 5, 2017, https://wvpress.org/copydesk/wv-press-videos/20-8m-opioid-settlement-distributed-treatment-beds-wv/	26
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979).....	13, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 25, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Economic Harm (2020).....	13, 19, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29
SB 572, 86th Leg., 2d Sess. (W.Va. 2023):	
https://www.wvlegislature.gov/Bill_Text_HTML/2023_SESSIONS/RS/bills/sb572%20intr.pdf	28
https://www.wvlegislature.gov/Bill_Text_HTML/2023_SESSIONS/RS/bills/sb572%20sub1.pdf	28
Tr. of Proceedings, <i>In re Opioid Litig.: Manufacturer Cases</i> , No. 21-C-9000-MFR (W.Va. M.L.P. Apr. 5, 2022).....	22
W.Va. Legis., Bill Status – 2023 Regular Session: Senate Bill 572, https://www.wvlegislature.gov/Bill_Status/Bills_history.cfm?input=572&year=2023&sessiontype=RS&btype=bill	28
